
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

16 March 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Civic Suite, 
Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 24th March, 2015 commencing at 
7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 14

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
3 February 2015 

4. Minutes 15 - 20

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
12 February 2015 

5. Matters Referred from Advisory Boards 21 - 46

The notes of meetings of Advisory Boards are attached, any recommendations 
identified by an arrow being for determination by the Cabinet. Notices relating to 
any decisions already taken by Cabinet Members under the arrangements for 
delegated decision making have previously been circulated. 

6. Matters Referred from Advisory Panels and Other Groups 47 - 58

The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels and Other Groups are attached, any 
recommendations being identified by an arrow. 

Executive Non-Key Decisions

7. Community Enhancement Fund 59 - 62

Matters submitted for Information

8. Welfare Reform Update 63 - 78

9. Urgent Items 79 - 80

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 81 - 82

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.
 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Matters for Recommendation to the Council

11. Tonbridge Town Lock Scheme 83 - 94

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person) 



Executive Key Decisions

12. Tonbridge Town Centre 95 - 114

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person) 

Executive Non-Key Decisions

13. Debts for Write Off 115 - 118

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal information about 
an individual) 

14. Urgent Items 119 - 120

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Councillor N J Heslop, (Leader)
Councillor Mrs J A Anderson, (Housing)
Councillor J A L Balcombe, (Economic Regeneration)
Councillor M A Coffin, (Finance, Innovation and Property)
Councillor Mrs M F Heslop, (Leisure, Youth and Arts)
Councillor B J Luker, (Environmental Services)
Councillor Mrs S Murray, (Planning and Transportation)
Councillor M R Rhodes, (Communities, Health and Community Safety)

Members of the Council who are not members of the executive may attend 
meetings of the Cabinet. With the agreement of the Leader, any such 
Member may address the Cabinet on any item on the agenda but may not 
vote.



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Tuesday, 3rd February, 2015

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, 
Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr B J Luker and 
Cllr Mrs S Murray

Councillors O C Baldock, M A C Balfour and H S Rogers were also 
present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 22.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M A Coffin and 
M R Rhodes

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CB 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

CB 15/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
8 October 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

CB 15/3   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2015/16 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of investments undertaken and returns achieved in the first nine 
months of the current financial year together with an introduction to the 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16.

An explanation was given for the underperformance against budget 
attributable to the lower than expected return delivered by the external 
fund manager prior to transfer of the management of core funds in-
house from 1 August 2014.  Details were given of the current investment 
position and internal lending list.  The Committee was advised that 
Capita, the Council’s treasury advisors, had amended their credit 
worthiness methodology to a minimum long-term credit rating of Fitch  
‘A-‘ or equivalent, rather than Fitch ’A’ and this had been included in the 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 3 February 2015

The Cabinet was advised that the Audit Committee had reviewed the 
matters covered by the report at its meeting on 26 January 2015 and the 
revised arrangements had been commended for adoption.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the treasury management position as at 31 December 2014 be 
noted;

(2) the current minimum long-term credit requirement be reduced 
from Fitch ‘A’ to Fitch ‘A-‘ or equivalent; and

(3) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement a
[...]
nt to provide 
a declaration of savings and assets.
*Referred to Council

CB 15/6   REVENUE ESTIMATES 2015/16 

Item FIP 15/4 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Board Minutes of 7 January 2015.

The Cabinet received the recommendations of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board at its meeting on 7 January 2015 in relation 
to the formulation of initial draft proposals in respect of the Budget.  It 
was agreed that all budgetary matters would be considered in detail at 
the subsequent Budget meeting of the Cabinet on 12 February 2015.

CB 15/7   CAPITAL PLAN REVIEW 2014/15 

Item FIP 15/5 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Board Minutes of 7 January 2015.

The Cabinet received the recommendations of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board at its meeting on 7 January 2015 in relation 
to the initial stage of the Capital Plan review process.  It was agreed that 
all budgetary matters would be considered in detail at the subsequent 
Budget meeting of the Cabinet on 12 February 2015.

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4, 
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 15/8   MOBILE HOMES ACT 2013 - CHANGES TO CARAVAN SITE 
LICENSING 

Item SH 14/26 referred from Strategic Housing Advisory Board Minutes 
of 10 November 2014

Decision Notice D150007CAB

CB 15/9   LEISURE SERVICES - REVIEW OF CHARGES 2015/16 

Item LAA 14/45 referred from Leisure and Arts Advisory Board Minutes 
of 8 December 2014

Page 11



CABINET 3 February 2015

Deferred to Budget meeting.

CB 15/10   REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2015/16 

Item FIP 15/6 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Minutes of 7 January 2015

Deferred to Budget meeting.

CB 15/11   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF CAPITAL RENEWALS 
PROVISIONS 

Decision Notice D150008CAB

CB 15/12   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ACTIONS TO RETURN 
EMPTY HOMES TO ACTIVE USE 

Decision Notice D150009CAB 

CB 15/13   AIRPORTS COMMISSION - RESPONSE TO PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION ON SHORTLISTED OPTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL 
RUNWAY CAPACITY 

Decision Notice D150010CAB

CB 15/14   HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME REVIEW 

Item SH 14/28 referred from Strategic Housing Advisory Board Minutes 
of 10  November 2014

Decision Notice D150011CAB

CB 15/15   LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

Item PE 14/28 referred from Planning and Transportation Advisory 
Board Minutes of 18 November 2014

Decision Notice D150012CAB

CB 15/16   LOCAL PLAN PROCESS AND PROGRAMMING 

Item PE 14/29 referred from Planning and Transportation Advisory 
Board Minutes of 18 November 2014

Decision Notice D150013CAB

Page 12



CABINET 3 February 2015

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

CB 15/17   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY BOARDS 

The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received, any recommendations contained therein being incorporated 
within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex to these 
Minutes.  A number of recommendations in respect of Fees and 
Charges were referred to the subsequent Budget meeting of the Cabinet 
on 12 February 2015.

Community Safety Advisory Board of 21 October 2014
Strategic Housing Advisory Board of 10 November 2014
Communities and Health Advisory Board of 17 November 2014
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 18 November 2014
Leisure and Arts Advisory Board of 8 December 2014
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 7 January 2015

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 15/18   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY PANELS AND OTHER 
GROUPS 

The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes.

Tonbridge Forum of 24 November 2014
Parish Partnership Panel of 27 November 2014
Joint Transportation Board of 1 December 2014

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 15/19   LOCAL INDICATORS 2014/15 

The Director of Central Services presented the results for the first half of 
the current financial year for those local indicators that were monitored 
regularly.  It was indicated that this was the final report to be presented 
in the current format and such matters would in future be reported to the 
appropriate Advisory Boards.  The Cabinet noted the forthcoming 
retirements of Bruce Hill, Improvement and Development Manager, and 
Mick Sayer, Improvement and Development Officer, and expressed 
appreciation of their hard work and attention to detail and best wishes for 
the future.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

Page 13



CABINET 3 February 2015

CB 15/20   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 7.59 pm

Page 14



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Thursday, 12th February, 2015

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, 
Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, 
Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray and Cllr M R Rhodes

Councillors O C Baldock, M A C Balfour and H S Rogers were also 
present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 22.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CB 15/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor N Heslop declared an Other Significant Interest in the item on 
Review of Fees and Charges in respect of the list of concessionary 
users of Tonbridge Castle Chamber on the grounds of being a member 
of the Board of the Bridge Trust.  He withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this matter and the chair was taken by Councillor Coffin.

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4, 
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 15/22   LEISURE SERVICES - REVIEW OF CHARGES 2015/16 

Item LAA 14/45 referred from Leisure and Arts Advisory Board Minutes 
of 8 December 2014

Decision Notice D150014CAB

CB 15/23   REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2015/16 

Item FIP 15/6 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Board Minutes of 7 January 2015

Decision Notice D150015CAB

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

CB 15/24   SETTING THE BUDGET FOR 2015/16 

The holding report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation updated the Cabinet on issues relating to the setting of 
the Budget for 2015/16 together with the outcome of the examination of 
the draft Revenue Estimates and the Capital Plan review process 
undertaken by the Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board and 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



CABINET 12 February 2015

A more detailed supplementary report prepared in liaison with the 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property was 
circulated in advance of the meeting.  It highlighted adjustments made to 
the Revenue Estimates presented to the Advisory Board and Committee 
in respect of the Business Rates Retention Scheme Reserve and the 
Capital Plan in respect of the need for greater evaluation of the tenders 
received for the Tonbridge Town Lock Scheme.  The report examined 
the situation in relation to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
and gave details of the necessary procedure to be followed in order to 
set the budget for 2015/16.

The Director of Finance and Transformation explained the components 
of the funding allocation in the final local government settlement 
published on 3 February 2015 and the position arising from the 
Government's offer of a council tax 'freeze' grant in 2015/16 (equivalent 
to a 1% increase in council tax).

Members were advised of the Secretary of State's announcement that 
the referendum threshold had been set at 2% for 2015/16.  It was noted 
that the summary total for the 2015/16 estimates would be affected by 
the Council's decision on whether or not to accept the 'freeze' grant and 
thus the level of overall savings needing to be made.

Attention was drawn to recommendations from Advisory Boards and the 
decision of the Licensing and Appeals Committee regarding the levels o
[...]


The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

SH 15/10   SERVICE OF STATUTORY NOTICES 

(Reason: LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person)

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health set out details of statutory notices served since the last meeting 
of the Advisory Board.  

The meeting ended at 8.43 pm

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD

Tuesday, 24th February, 2015

Present: Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy (Chairman), Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr D Keeley, Cllr R Taylor and Cllr D J Trice

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, V M C Branson, 
M A Coffin, Mrs M F Heslop, N J Heslop, B J Luker, Mrs S Murray 
and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21.

Representative: Mr A Nicholl (Tonbridge Sports Association)

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R D Lancaster

PART 1 - PUBLIC

LAA 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

LAA 15/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Leisure and Arts 
Advisory Board held on 8 December 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

LAA 15/3   LEISURE TRUST - REVIEW OF CORE CHARGES AND ANNUAL 
SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 

Decision Notice D150018MEM

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts brought forward a review of core 
charges for each facility managed on the Council’s behalf by the 
Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust together with the Trust’s draft 
Annual Service Delivery Plan (2015/16) for consideration and approval.

Members asked a number of detailed questions on the proposed core 
charges and it was noted that both they and the content of the draft 
Service Delivery Plan took account of the criteria set out in the 
Management Agreement between the Council and the Trust.

Page 27



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 24 February 2015

RECOMMENDED:   That

(1) the proposed Leisure Trust Core Charges outlined in Annex 1 to 
the report be approved and implemented from 1 April 2015; and

(2) the draft Leisure Trust Annual Service Delivery Plan for 1 April 
2015 to 31 March 2016, as set out at Annex 2 to the report, be 
approved.

LAA 15/4   LEISURE FACILITIES - LEISURE TRUST UPDATE 

Decision Notice D150019MEM

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts presented details of the recent 
performance of the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust set out in the 
latest Annual Service Delivery Plan – Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring 
Report for Quarter 3 covering the period 1 October to 31 December 
2014.  Reference was made to the appointment of a new catering 
services contractor at Poult Wood Golf Centre and the generally positive 
results achieved from mystery visits in December 2014.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust 
Annual Service Delivery Plan – Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report 
for 1 October to 31 December 2014 be noted.

LAA 15/5   TONBRIDGE FARM SPORTSGROUND - USER SURVEY 

Decision Notice D150020MEM

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts gave details of the results of the 
2014 user survey carried out at Tonbridge Farm Sportsground together 
with potential improvements which would be brought forward for 
consideration in due course.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the 2014 market survey results for Tonbridge Farm Sportsground 
User Survey be noted; and

(2) improv
[...]
tsground.

LAA 15/10   2015 EVENTS UPDATE 

The report provided an update on proposed events in the Borough in 
2015, some delivered directly and others by community groups with 
support/assistance of the Council.  Particular attention was drawn to 
negotiations to host open air cinema at Tonbridge Castle.  In addition, 
Members received a schedule of local events notified by parish and town 
councils.

Page 29



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 24 February 2015

LAA 15/11   LAST MEETING 

As this was the last meeting of the Advisory Board in the current 
municipal year and before the elections, the Chairman thanked the 
officers for their help and advice and Members for their support during 
her chairmanship.  She was in turn congratulated on the manner in 
which she had chaired meetings of the Advisory Board.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

LAA 15/12   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.  

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm

Page 30



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 25th February, 2015

Present: Cllr C P Smith (Chairman), Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr S M King, Cllr Mrs S Luck, 
Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr A G Sayer, Cllr Miss J L Sergison and 
Cllr R Taylor

Councillors J A L Balcombe, M A Coffin, B J Luker, Mrs S Murray, 
M R Rhodes and N J Heslop were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R D Lancaster

ERG 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

ERG 15/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board held on 3 September 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

ERG 15/3   CONSULTANTS STUDY - THE CASE FOR WEST KENT 

Decision Notice D150022MEM

The k
[...]
he statutory notices served since the last meeting of 
the Advisory Board.  An update was given on the position regarding 
Drytec which was now subject to legal proceedings in respect of the 
appeal against the abatement notices.  A further meeting of the liaison 
group was scheduled for the following week and Members expressed 
thanks to the Environmental Protection team for their ongoing work.

LEM 15/11   PROSECUTIONS 

The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of 
prosecutions undertaken in respect of littering and health and safety 
offences.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

LEM 15/12   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm

Page 37



LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 
ADVISORY BOARD

2 March 2015

Page 38



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES AND HEALTH ADVISORY BOARD

Tuesday, 3rd March, 2015

Present: Cllr Ms S V Spence (Chairman), Cllr Mrs C M Gale (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr A W Allison, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr Mrs E M Holland, Cllr D Keeley, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr A K Sullivan, Cllr R Taylor and 
Cllr D J Trice

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, 
Mrs S Murray and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Bishop and 
M Taylor

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CH 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, Councillor Mrs Gale advised that, in respect 
of the item on Key Voluntary Sector Bodies – Grant Support, she served 
on the committee of the Maidstone Mediation Service while Councillor 
Mrs Murray advised that she was a Trustee of Tonbridge and Malling 
CAB.  

CH 15/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Health Advisory Board held on 17 November 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

CH 15/3   THE
[...]
 Cllr M Taylor

Councillors Mrs S Murray, Mrs J A Anderson, J A L Balcombe, 
M A C Balfour, N J Heslop, M R Rhodes and R Taylor were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R D Lancaster.

PE 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

PE 15/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 18 November 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

PE 15/3   PLANNING REFORMS UPDATE 

Decision Notice D150031MEM

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health provided 
Members with an update on the Government’s recent and on-going 
planning reforms and sought a decision in relation to the negotiation of 
Affordable Housing contributions.

It was reported that contributions for affordable housing could no longer 
be sought from developments of 10 units or less.  However, in 
designated rural areas (as defined by Section 157 of the Housing Act 
1985) Local Planning Authorities had the discretion to use a lower 
threshold of 5 units or less.  The only such designated rural areas in 
Tonbridge and Malling were the two Areas of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty in the north/north west of the Borough and an area south of the 
Tonbridge bypass.

The consultation ‘Stepping onto the Property Ladder’ set out 
Government proposals for a new national starter homes ‘exception site’ 

Page 43



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD

10 March 2015

policy to enable starter homes to be built on under-used or unviable 
brownfield sites that were not currently identified for housing.  An officer 
led response to the consultation was attached as Annex 1 to the report.

Reference was made to the Community Right to Build, which was 
reaching the end of its parliamentary process and was likely to be 
introd
[...]
2015.  It was confirmed that Borough 
Council Members had endorsed opposition to a second runaway at 
Gatwick and support for a second runway at Heathrow.

‘Web chat’ had recently been trialled on the Borough Council’s website 
to support and assist customers online by offering guidance on how and 
where to self-serve and signposting to relevant departments. The 
service had received a positive reaction with over 800 visitors in a few 
weeks and this would shortly be expanded to other Services.

Details were given on a number of Love Where you Live initiatives 
across the Borough, including a number of specific projects in 
Tonbridge.

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm

Page 52

http://www.kent.gov.uk/corporateoutcomes%20until%2020%20February%202015
http://www.kent.gov.uk/schoolconsultations


TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL

Thursday, 19th February, 2015

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr M A Coffin (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr J Atkins, Cllr M A C Balfour, 
Cllr Miss A Moloney, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr A G Sayer and 
Cllr Mrs C J Woodger.

Together with Addington, Birling, Borough Green, Hadlow, Kings Hill, 
Platt, Plaxtol, Snodland and Trottiscliffe Parish and Town Councils 
and County Councillors Balfour and Mrs Hohler.

Councillors O C Baldock and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
J A L Balcombe, Mrs J M Bellamy, D Keeley, M Parry-Waller and 
East Peckham Parish Council.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

PPP 15/1   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:   That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 
2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PPP 15/2   UPDATE ON ACTION IDENTIFIED IN THE LAST MINUTES 

There were no actions identified.

PPP 15/3   CENTENARY FIELDS 

Mr T Houseden (Development Manager) of the Fields in Trust gave an 
introduction to the Centenary  Fields programme, which was a 
countrywide joint initiative w
[...]
r Equality Duty 
(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 
Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from 
different groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different 
groups. The decisions recommended through this paper directly impact on end 
users. The impact has been analysed and varies between groups of people. Work 
to support our more deprived communities impact directly on both (ii) and (iii) 
above. 

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 That the following grants to support the further enhancement of war memorials BE 
APPROVED:

RBLI - £5,000

Page 60



3

Cabinet NKD - Part 1 Public 24 March 2015 

Borough Green PC - £2500

Burham PC - £1250

1.8.2 That a Community Development reserve BE ESTABLISHED using remaining 
CEF monies.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Mark Raymond

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

On behalf of the Management Team

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  - Part 1 Public 24 March 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

24 March 2015

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 WELFARE REFORM UPDATE

A report advising members of the progression and impact of the 
Government’s Welfare Reform Agenda

1.1 Universal Credit 

1.1.1 Universal Credit is a fundamental and radical element of the welfare reform 
agenda. It provides a single replacement for the six largest working age benefits, 
Jobseekers Allowance (JSA), Income Support (IS), Working Tax Credits, Child 
Tax Credits, Employment & Support Allowance (ESA) and Housing Benefit, now 
known as the legacy benefits.  Claims for Universal Credit are made on-line and 
payments are made monthly, in arrears. Once fully rolled out, approximately 8 
million households across the country will claim Universal Credit.

1.1.2 Universal Credit has be
[...]
Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 119

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes
	5 Matters Referred from Advisory Boards
	Strategic Housing Advisory Board of 23 February 2015
	Leisure and Arts Advisory Board of 24 February 2015
	Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 25 February 2015
	Local Environmental Management Advisory Board of 2 March 2015
	Communities and Health Advisory Board of 3 March 2015
	Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 10 March 2015

	6 Matters Referred from Advisory Panels and Other Groups
	Tonbridge Forum of 9 February 2015
	Parish Partnership Panel of 19 February 2015

	7 Community Enhancement Fund
	8 Welfare Reform Update
	Annex

	9 Urgent Items
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public
	11 Tonbridge Town Lock Scheme
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	12 Tonbridge Town Centre
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5

	13 Debts for Write Off
	Annex

	14 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Tuesday, 24th March, 2015

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, 
Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray 
and Cllr M R Rhodes

Councillors O C Baldock, M A C Balfour, P F Bolt, D J Cure, 
R D Lancaster and A K Sullivan were also present pursuant to Access 
to Information Rule No 22.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs M F Heslop

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CB 15/27   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

CB 15/28   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
3 February 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

CB 15/29   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
12 February 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4, 
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 15/30   COMMUNITY ENHANCEMENT FUND 

 Decision Notice D150032CAB

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

CB 15/31   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY BOARDS 

The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received, any recommendations contained therein being incorporated 
within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex to these 
Minutes.



CABINET 24 March 2015

2

Strategic Housing Advisory Board of 23 February 2015
Leisure and Arts Advisory Board of 24 February 2015
Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 25 February 2015
Local Environmental Management Advisory Board of 2 March 2015
Communities and Health Advisory Board of 3 March 2015
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 10 March 2015

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 15/32   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY PANELS AND OTHER 
GROUPS 

The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes.

Tonbridge Forum of 9 February 2015
Parish Partnership Panel of 19 February 2015

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 15/33   WELFARE REFORM UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation updated 
progress with the implementation of the Government’s welfare reform 
agenda and its impacts in general and, specifically, within Tonbridge and 
Malling.  Members expressed appreciation of the care and attention 
provided by the Principal Benefits Officer and team in supporting 
residents in challenging circumstances.

It was noted that the intended date for implementation of Universal 
Credit in the Borough was 12 October 2015.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 15/34   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.



CABINET 24 March 2015

3

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

CB 15/35   TONBRIDGE TOWN LOCK SCHEME 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Director 
of Finance and Transformation provided an update on progress with the 
scheme to refurbish the Tonbridge Town Lock area.  Consideration was 
given to the appointment of a contractor in the light of the outcome of the 
tender evaluation process together with a funding package which 
included a significant financial contribution from the Environment 
Agency.

Members commended the Management Team for the work undertaken 
to progress the project.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the scheme outlined in the report to refurbish the Tonbridge Town 
Lock area be progressed;

(2) the revised Collaborative Agreement between the Council and the 
Environment Agency be completed; 

(3) the building contract be awarded to Interserve to the value of 
£1,369,893;

(4) the works be progressed in accordance with the timescale 
outlined in the report, commencing on site in late May 2015;

(5) to support this funding arrangement and to safeguard the integrity 
of the Council’s finances, the annual capital allowance set out 
within the Medium Term Financial Strategy be reduced to 
£200,000; 

(6) the level of the annual capital allowance be reviewed again as 
part of next year’s Capital Plan Review process; and

(7) authority be delegated to the Director of Central Services to enter 
into an appropriate form of agreement with the third party owner 
of the two small areas of land within the scheme to permit 
construction and, thereafter, use of the land as part of the 
scheme. 
*Referred to Council



CABINET 24 March 2015

4

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4,
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 15/36   TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

Decision Notice D150033CAB

CB 15/37   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual)

Decision Notice D150034CAB

The meeting ended at 8.36 pm


